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Abstract
Colorectal cancer (CRC) is the third most common cancer among men, and the second most common
cancer among women. This study aimed at evaluating public knowledge and attitude to colorectal can-

cer, and the challenges encountered with screening services in Port Harcourt within the first half of the
year 2022.

A cross-sectional analytical study was carried out among Port Harcourt City residents. Data was ana-
lysed with the Statistical Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS) version 23.0. There were 209 (47.0%)
males and 236 (53.0%) female respondents, and the mean age was 31.74+10.8 years. Three hundred
and sixty-three (81.6%) had not heard about CRC, and about two-third (above 60%) were unaware of
the risk factors for CRC. Only about a third of respondents were aware of the symptoms of CRC, 360
(80.9%) had no knowledge of CRC screening, and 228 (51.2%) qualified respondents had not done
screening. About 379 (85.2%) respondents were willing to undergo CRC screening if it was free. Four
hundred and eleven (78.1%) had monthly income of less than 72 USD, and 398 (89.4%) had no health
insurance coverage. CRC awareness was higher among female than male respondents, and this increas-

es as age increases, and the relationship was statistically significant (gender: p=0.042; age: p=0.006).
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Awareness of CRC, knowledge of risk factors, symptoms and screening for CRC were low. Half of re-

spondents who were qualified had not done screening, and financial challenge was a significant con-

straint against compliance.

Keywords: Attitude, Colorectal Cancer, Knowledge,

Introduction

A report on the global burden of cancer worldwide,
adapted from the international agency on cancer,
described colorectal cancer as the third most com-
mon cancer among men, and the second most com-
mon cancer among women.[1, 2] Globally, the
probability of occurrence of colorectal cancer is
about 4 to 5%, and the mortality ranks fourth place
among cancer-related deaths.[3] The causes of col-
orectal cancer can be sporadic, inherited and famili-
al in origin, with inherited cancer accounting for
5% and the sporadic 70%.[3] Age from the fifth
decade is reported to be the main risk factor fol-
lowed by personal history of colorectal cancer, in-
flammatory bowel disease, Crohn’s disease, and
familial history of colorectal cancer.[4-7] Lifestyle-
related risk factors have also been associated with
colorectal cancer: sedentary lifestyle, obesity, to-
bacco smoking, and alcohol consumption;[8-12]
and dietary factors such as consumption of red
meat, low fiber diet, and alcohol (however, contro-
versially) have also been found to be risk factors.[3,
13-15] Young adults in high-income countries in
three continents have been reported to experience
an increase in colorectal cancer incidence, implying

a change in pattern.[16]

Screening and early diagnosis are some of the ap-
proaches deployed to combat this pathologic condi-
tion using fecal occult blood test, barium enema /
double contrast barium enema, computed tomogra-
phy, colonography, colonoscopy, biomarkers, and
more recently capsule endoscopy / magnetically

controlled capsule endoscope — NaviCam, etc.[3,

Challenges, Port Harcourt Residents, Nigeria.

17, 18] Recommended in the Nigerian setting for
asymptomatic average risk individuals are biennial
screening with fecal immunochemical test (high-
sensitivity gFecal Occult Blood Test), computer-
ized colonography screening every 5 years, and co-
lonoscopy every 10 years, achievable through orga-
nized outreaches and public awareness.[19] In a
recent Western Nigeria study, the acceptability of
use of fecal immunochemical screening among av-
erage-risk individuals was found to be very high,
with detected positive test found among 432 indi-
viduals out of 2109 screened participants.[20] In
this study, after subjecting those who had positive
fecal immunochemical screening test to colonosco-
py, 47 participants were found with polyps and col-
orectal cancer in three persons. In another study in
Western Nigeria, although 6 out of 10 respondents
had heard about colorectal cancer, low knowledge
of the meaning and symptoms of colorectal cancer

was reported.[21]

Some differences have been reported in the presen-
tation, metastatic pattern, and outcomes of colorec-
tal cancer seen among West Africans (Nigerians)
and North Americans (New York City).[22] Alt-
hough screening services for colorectal cancer in
Nigeria is operational on a limited scale, it is large-
ly undefined or a poorly quantified program imple-
mentation.[23] Screening for colorectal cancer
through an opportunistic approach has been recom-
mended for asymptomatic average-risk Nigerian
patients aged 40 years and above (using sequential
biennial FIT and endoscopic method).[19] Also,

patients tests selection based on preference, afford-
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ability, and availability was advocated as a way out
in a resource-poor environment such as ours. How

compliant are the actions and experiences of the

into groups of similar socio-economic status; then
field officers were sent out with the study instru-

ment to randomly collect data from willing resi-

public towards achieving this? What is the state of dents within these strata over a three-month period

screening services in Port Harcourt and public com-
pliance? This study was aimed at evaluating public
knowledge and attitude to colorectal cancer, and the
challenges encountered with screening services in

Port Harcourt within the first half of the year 2022.

Materials and Methods
Research Design: A cross-sectional descriptive

study was done

Study Area: The study area was Port Harcourt, the

capital of Rivers State, in Southern Nigeria.

Study Sites: The study was carried out in public
facilities (fast food eateries, state secretariat, uni-

versities, etc.).

Study Population: The study was carried out

among residents of Port Harcourt City.

Sample Size Determination: The minimum sample
size for the survey was determined using the formu-
la developed by Yaro Yamen based on estimated
population of Port Harcourt inhabitants taken to be
1,865,000 projected from 2006 census.

N/1+Ne2 n = minimum sample size, N = Total pop-

n

ulation size and e = desired precision/level of sig-
nificance, usually 5% (0.05) at 95% Confidence
Interval (CI). Hence, we have = 399.9 Approxi-
mately 400.

Sampling Method: The multistage sampling tech-
nique was used. Port Harcourt city was divided into
four (4) strata using major landmarks - the East

West Road and the Aba Road dividing population

from July to September 2022.

Instrument: Semi-structured self-

Study

administered questionnaire was used

Study

Knowledge / awareness of colorectal cancer, atti-

variables: Sociodemographic variables,
tude to colorectal cancer, and challenges to colorec-

tal cancer screening and treatment.

Data Analysis: Though 500 questionnaires were
administered, approximately 455 were retrieved.
Information on knowledge/awareness on colorectal
cancer, screening, and challenges encountered were
collated. Data was analyzed with the Statistical
Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS) version

23.0, using.

Validity/Reliability of Instrument: The study in-
strument was pre-tested in a similar environment
before use. Obtained data was scrutinized by the
authors before analysis. The Cronbach alpha (in
SPSS) was used for the validity of the study instru-

ment and a score of 0.927 was obtained.

Results
A total of 455 respondents were recruited in the

study.

Table 1 shows the demographic characteristics of
the respondents. There were 209 (47.0%) males and
236 (53.0%) female respondents. The mean age of
the respondents was 31.74+10.8 years, youngest
was 15 years, and oldest was 85years. Two hundred
and forty-six (55.3%) were single and 196 (44.0%)
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were married. Four hundred and thirty-nine (98.7%) respondents were Christians. Two hundred and for-
ty-seven (55.5%) respondents attained tertiary education and 189 (42.5%) had completed secondary edu-
cation. Only 86 (19.3%) work as professional, 216 (48.5%) were inti business, 39 (8.8%) were artisan,
19 (4.3%) were working as supporting staff, and 82 (18.4%) were unemployed.

Variables Number Percentage
Sex
Male 209 47.0
Female 236 53.0
Age (mean=31.74+10.8 years, min= 15 years, max=85 years)
Less than 21 years 49 11.0
21 - 30 years 204 45.8
31 - 40 years 116 26.1
41 - 50 years 53 11.9
51 -60 15 3.4
More than 60 years 8 1.8
Marital Status
Single 246 55.3
Married 196 44.0
Separated/Divorced 3 0.7
Educational qualification
Primary 9 2.0
Secondary 189 42.5
Tertiary 247 55.5
Religion
Christianity 439 98.7
Islam 3 0.7
Traditional 3 0.7
Place of employment
Civil service 30 6.7
Company (worker) service 70 15.7
Self employed 261 58.7
Political office 2 4
Unemployed 82 18.4
Type of work
Professionals (Medicine, Nursing, Finance, Legal service, etc) 86 19.3
Business (Manufacturing, Trading, transporting) 216 48.5
Artisan 39 8.8
Farmer 3 0.7
Unemployed 82 18.4
Supporting staff (Attendant, cleaner, Security etc) 19 4.3

Table 1: Socio-demographic characteristics of respondents (n =455)

Table 2 shows respondents’ awareness on colorectal cancer. Three hundred and sixty-three (81.6%) had
not heard about colorectal cancer. Three hundred and fifty-three (79.3%) respondents did not know what
colorectal cancer is. However, 309 (69.4%) agreed that there is need for concern (to worry about) colo-
rectal cancer. Two hundred and seventy-two (61.1%) respondents did not know the risk factors of colo-

rectal cancer, while 42 (9.5%) were not sure. Three hundred and eighty-seven (87%) did not know any-
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one who had suffered from colorectal cancer, while 8 (1.8%) respondents had suffered from colorectal

cancer.
Variables Number Percentage
Ever heard about Colorectal Cancer
Yes 82 18.4
No 363 81.6
What colorectal cancer is
Cancer of the Colon 70 15.7
Colon and rectal cancer 10 2.2
Intestinal cancer 6 1.3
Cancer of the anus 6 1.3
Don’t Know 353 79.3
Need to worry about colorectal cancer
Yes 309 69.4
No 50 11.2
Not sure 86 19.3
Knew risk factors of colorectal cancer
Yes 131 29.4
No 272 61.1
Not sure 42 9.5
Know anyone who have suffered from colorectal can-
cer
Yes 9 2.0
No 387 87.0
Not sure 49 11.0
Ever suffered from colorectal cancer
Yes 8 1.8
No 399 89.7
Not sure 38 8.5

Table 2: Knowledge/awareness on colorectal cancer (n = 455)

Table 3 shows the awareness of respondents on risk factors of colorectal cancer. About two-third (above
60%) of the respondents did not know about the risk factors for colorectal cancer (older age, previous

illness in the large intestine, life style, type of diet, and occurrence of colorectal cancer among family

members).

Variables Agree Do not Agree Don’t know
Freq (%) Freq (%) Freq (%)

Older Age (e.g. from 50 years) 151 (33.9) 9 (2.0) 285 (64.1)

Previous illness in the large intestine 74 (16.6) 15 (3.4) 356 (80.0)

Life style (e.g. sedentary lifestyle obesity, tobacco

smoking) 149 (33.5) 11(2.5) 285 (64.0)

Type of diet (e.g. red meat, low fiber diet, and alcohol) 115 (25.8) 16 (3.6) 314 (70.6)

Occurrence of colorectal cancer among family mem-

bers 62 (13.9) 31(7.0) 352 (79.1)

Low or lack of fruits and vegetables intake 73 (16.4) 53 (11.9) 319 (71.7)

Table 3: Colorectal cancer risk factors known or indicated (awareness) by respondents (n = 455)

AJMCRR, 2024 Volume 3 | Issue 12 | 5 of 12



Table 4 shows respondents’ knowledge of the complaints / body changes that would demand or necessi-

tate screening for colorectal cancer. Over 70% of respondents either did not know or did not agree with

the possible complaints or body changes that would make someone to desire to go for colorectal cancer

screening. Awareness was only 173 (38.9%) for change in bowel habit, 118 (26.5%) for passage of fresh
blood in stool, 108 (24.3%) for passing black stool through the anus, 100 (22.5%) for pain in back pas-

sage (anus).

Variables Agree Do not Agree Don’t know
Number (%) Number (%) Number (%)
Change in bowel habit (e.g frequent or hard stool) | 173 (38.9) 13 (2.9) 259 (58.2)
Passage of fresh blood in stool 118 (26.5) 12 (2.7) 315 (70.8)
Passing black stool through the back passage
(anus) 108 (24.3) 20 (4.5) 317(71.2)
Unexplained weight loss 103 (23.1) 85 (19.1) 257 (57.8)
| Pain in back passage (anus) 100 (22.5) 17 (3.8) 328 (73.7)
Tiredness 154 (34.6) 31(7.0) 260 (58.4)
Abdominal pain 166 (37.3) 20 (4.5) 259 (58.2)
Lump in the abdomen 107 (24.0) 23 (5.2) 315 (70.8)

Table 4: Complaints/changes requiring for screening or medical check-up for colorectal cancer (n = 455)

Table 5: Some knowledge of colorectal cancer and attitude to screening (n = 455)

Variables Number Percentage
Ever experienced colorectal cancer complaints of body changes

Yes 119 26.7
No 298 67.0
Not sure 28 6.3
Known anyone that suffered colorectal cancer complaints of body changes

Yes 93 20.9
No 300 67.4
Not sure 52 11.7
Action taken for the complaints of body changes

Rest and Sleep 85 19.1
Pain Relief Management (Drugs) 73 16.4
Adequate nutrition 4 0.9
Stooling control drugs 7 1.6
Nothing 8 1.8
No response 268 60.2
Have knowledge about colorectal cancer screening

Yes 62 13.9
No 360 80.9
Not sure 23 5.2
Done screening for colorectal cancer (if 40 years and above)

Yes 24 5.4
No 228 51.2
Not sure 20 4.5
No response 173 38.9
Will do colorectal cancer screening if asked to do so (> 40 years)

Yes 352 79.1
No 75 16.9
Not sure 18 4.0
Reasons for not doing colorectal cancer screening if asked to

Because of additional high cost 27 6.1
Need money for food first 19 4.3
Do not want to be told I have cancer 29 6.5
It will take time 15 3.4
No response 355 79.8
Will do colorectal cancer screening if free of charge

Yes 379 85.2
No 32 7.2
Not sure 28 6.3
No response 6 1.3
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Some knowledge of colorectal cancer and attitude of respondents to colorectal cancer screening is
shown in Table 5. One hundred and nineteen (26.7%) respondents had experienced symptoms sugges-
tive of colorectal cancer, and 93 (20.9%) respondents_knew someone that had similar symptoms. Three
hundred and sixty (80.9%) respondents had no knowledge of colorectal cancer screening, and 228
(51.2%) were already 40years and above and had not done. Three hundred and fifty-two (79.1%) re-
spondents were willing to undergo CRC screening if asked to do so. Although 355 (79.8%) did not re-
spond when asked about the reason(s) for unwillingness to go for screening, 379 (85.2%) of respondents

were willing to undergo CRC screening if it was free of charge.

Table 6: Challenges associated with colorectal cancer screening and treatment (n = 455)

Variables Number Percentage
Monthly income (in USD: 1 USD = ¥1400)

No Income 60 13.5
2.4 USD 135 30.3
21.4-35.7USD 131 29.4
36.4 —71.4USD 85 19.1
72.1 — 142.9USD 22 4.9
>142.9USD 12 2.7
Have health insurance coverage

Yes 28 6.3
No 398 89.4
Not sure 19 4.3
Go for regular physician/medical check-up even when not sick

Yes 76 17.1
No 352 79.1
Not sure 17 3.8
Heard or participated in any organized firee colorectal cancer

screening

Yes 27 6.1
No 403 90.5
Not sure 15 3.4

Table 6 highlights some challenges associated with colorectal cancer screening and treatment. Four hun-
dred and eleven (78.1%) respondents earned less than 72 USD as monthly income. Three hundred and
ninety-eight (89.4%) respondents had no health insurance coverage, and 352 (79.1%) had not gone for
medical check-up. Four hundred and three (90.5%) respondents had not participated in any organized

free colorectal cancer screening.

Table 7: Relationship between “ever heard of colorectal cancer” and gender & age (n = 455)

Ever heard of colorectal cancer

Gender Yes No Total (X P-Value
Male 31 (14.8%) 178 (86.2%) 209

Female 51 (21.6%) 185 (78.4%) 236 3.387 0.042
Age

Less than 21 years 5 (10.2%) 44 (89.8%) 49

21 - 30 years 36 (17.6%) 168 (82.4%) 204

31 - 40 years 34 (29.3%) 82 (70.7%) 116 16.345 0.006
41 - 50 years 5(9.4%) 48 (90.6%) 53

51-60 2 (13.3%) 13 (86.7%) 15

More than 60 years 0 (0.0%) 8 (100.0%) 8

Total 82 363 445
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Table 7 shows the relationship between “ever heard of colorectal cancer”, and gender and age. Aware-
ness of colorectal cancer appears to be higher among females than males as the proportion of females
who had “ever heard of colorectal cancer” were more than that of male respondents, and the relationship
was statistically significant (P=0.042). The awareness of respondents on CRC increases as the age in-

creases from less than 21years to 40 years, and this relationship was statistically significant (p=0.006).

Table 8: Relationship between ever heard of colorectal cancer and educational status (n = 455)

Ever heard of colorectal cancer
Educational status Yes No Total (X°) P-Value
Primary 0 (0.0%) 100 (100.0%) 9
Secondary 36 (19.0%) 153 (81.0%) 189 2.088 0.352
Tertiary 46 (18.6%) 201 (81.4%) 247
Total 82 363 445

Table 8 shows the relationship between “ever heard of colorectal cancer” and level of education. The chi-
square analysis of relationship between “ever heard of colorectal cancer” and level educational status
shows that all those with only primary education have never heard about colorectal cancer. However, the
proportion of those aware or ever heard about colorectal cancer was similarly distributed between those
with secondary and tertiary education and the relationship between awareness colorectal cancer and edu-

cational qualification was not statistically significant (p=0.352).

Discussion

The incidence of CRC in Sub-Saharan Africa has been reported to be on the rise,[24-27] including in Ni-
geria,[28, 29] hence, the need for up-scaling of screening services cannot be overemphasized. Although
opportunistic screening approach has been recommended for asymptomatic average-risk Nigerian pa-
tients aged 40 years and above,[19, 30] its implementation or the impact of its implementation is uncer-
tain in our environment. Our study examined Port Harcourt residents for what they know about CRC,
their attitude to screening, and the likely challenges encountered by residents. The demographic charac-
teristics of the study revealed that there were relatively more male respondents, and a young mean age
(31.74£10.8 years). Majority of the respondents were Christians. The mean age of our respondents is
lower than that of 42+1.26years reported by Adeoti et al. in a sub-urban study in Western Nigeria.[21] It
is also lower than the value of 60.3£8.6 years in the United States of America.[31] Almost half of the

respondents had tertiary education, and about the same had secondary education.

Generally, more than two-third of respondents were unaware of CRC, or knew what it meant. Aware-
ness of colorectal cancer was higher among females and there was a statistically significant relationship
between awareness and gender of respondents. This finding differs from the observation of Ugbe et al.
in a study conducted in Obudu Cross Rivers State in Nigeria where males were found to have more
knowledge of CRC than females.[32] The awareness of CRC increases as the age increases, and the re-
lationship was also statistically significant. Unlike the high level of knowledge of CRC reported in the

United States (96% awareness, 74% screening),[31] more than two third respondents had no knowledge
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of colorectal cancer screening; more than half of
the respondents did not know the risk factors for
CRC; and knowledge of the complaints or symp-
toms was found among only a third of respondents
or less. Our study findings are similar to the gen-
eral low level of knowledge of CRC reported by
Adeoti et al. in Western Nigeria.[21]

More than two third respondents had not done
CRC screening, but were willing to undergo CRC
screening especially if it was free of charge. Our
finding share some similarity with a Malaysian
study where majority of moderate risk patients
were found not to have undergone CRC screening,
[33] however, the respondent population of non-
screeners was higher than the report of another
study in Pakistan where only 24.4% of study par-
ticipants were noted not to have participated in
screening for CRC.[34] It seems reasonable to de-
duce therefore, that the reason for not undergoing
screening is related to ability to afford or pay for
the service, hence the willingness to undergo the
screening services if it was free. Two-third of re-
spondents in our study had a monthly income of
less than 72 USD, and this may partly explain the
reason for the attitude. The findings of another
study in Nigeria buttressed this line of thought be-
cause in that study it was found that financial con-
straint accounted for the reason why 22% of re-
spondents did not seek for care for rectal bleeding.
[35] Almost a third of our study respondents had
experienced symptoms suggestive of CRC, almost
2% of respondents were suffering (diagnosed with)
from CRC already. Another reason for this attitude
could be poor knowledge and unavailability of

screening services.

Our study revealed that more than two-third of re-

spondents had not participated in any organized

free colorectal cancer screening. This implies that
either organized colorectal cancer screening exer-
cises were not being carried out, or the residents of
Port Harcourt were not benefiting enough from op-
portunistic screening exercises. Although opportun-
istic screening has been recommended for resource-
limited health systems like ours,[19] some authors
have questioned the appropriateness of some CRC
screening methods/exercises — faecal immuno-
chemical test (FIT) - in our environment where par-
asitic infections are endemic and the likelihood of
false positive test would be high.[23] Yet some oth-
er authors have conducted CRC screening with FIT
with good outcome - 21% overall positivity rate.
[36] Two-third of respondents had a monthly in-
come of less than 72 USD, did not have health in-
surance coverage, and had never gone for medical
check-up. These findings are also reported as part
of the challenges bedevilling cancer screening ser-
vices in Nigeria.[37] In Kenya, their Ministry of
Health had commenced the development of new
guidelines for CRC screening including endoscopic
screening for gastrointestinal malignancies.[25]
More recently in Nigeria, the barriers to CRC were
identified and use of faecal immunochemical tests,
training for health care providers, and health educa-
tion for patients, including religious & community

leaders, were recommended.[38]

Study Limitations: Our study was carried out
among random selection of accessible residents
within different strata. It is possible that the data
would have been be different if the study popula-

tion is also different.

Conclusion
Majority of respondents had no awareness CRC,
did not know the risk factors and symptoms of

CRC. Knowledge of CRC screening was also poor
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among two-third of respondents. Age and sex were
important determinants of awareness of CRC as
more females had more awareness of CRC than
men, and the awareness increases as age increases.
Majority of respondents had a monthly salary of
less than 72 USD, and unfortunately did not have
health insurance. About half of the respondents
who were 40 years and above had not undergone
screening for CRC. Although respondents were
willing to undergo screening for CRC, financial
challenge was a significant constraint against com-

pliance.

Recommendations: There is need for effort to be

directed at improving awareness and knowledge of

Port Harcourt residents on the menace of CRC. 2.

Corporate organizations are encouraged to include
colorectal cancer screening as part of corporate so-
cial responsibility in the interest of humanity. Gov-
ernmental and non-governmental organizations
should also consider colorectal cancer awareness
and screening campaigns as a veritable option to

channel funds in the interest of the public.
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